

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOHN R. TURNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF FOR THE DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

STEPHEN A. MILLER
Counsel of Record
BARRY BOSS
KARA L. KAPP
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
samiller@cozen.com
(215) 665-4736

SHANA TARA O'TOOLE
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Suite 2019
Washington, D.C. 20003
shana@idueprocess.org
(202) 558-6683

CLARK M. NEILY III
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
jschweikert@cato.org
(202) 216-1461

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
the Due Process Institute and the Cato Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
I. This Court’s Sixth Amendment attachment jurisprudence is untethered from the Amendment’s original meaning	4
A. The Supreme Court’s Sixth Amendment jurisprudence applies different attachment rules to different rights despite a shared textual foundation	4
B. The Court’s current attachment rules are untethered from the Sixth Amendment’s text and original meaning.....	7
C. This case presents an opportunity to clarify the rule and provide much needed guidance to lower courts on a question of considerable importance	8
II. The Framers intended Sixth Amendment rights to attach pre-indictment if the prosecutor communicated an intent to prosecute a person and requested that person to admit guilt or face indictment.....	10
A. Founding-era sources reveal that the Framers understood a person to be an “accused” subject to a “prosecution” when a government official had expressed an intent to prosecute and requested that the individual admit guilt.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Jurists of the Founding era similarly understood a person to be an “accused” subject to a “prosecution” where a government official expressed an intent to prosecute and requested that the individual admit guilt.....	18
C. The Sixth Amendment affords a right to counsel to Turner because the prosecutor required Turner to enter a guilty plea or otherwise face indictment.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 10 Ga. 85 (1851)	20
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	18
<i>Ex parte Burford</i> , 3 Cranch (7 U.S.).....	20
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	11
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	19
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	6, 7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Duane</i> , 12 F. Cas. 359 (C.C.D. Pa. 1801)	20
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	6, 8
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	12
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	15
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	11
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	6
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	5
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	6
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	15
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	5
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	11
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	8
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	18
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Bollman</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1189 (C.C.D.C. 1807)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	11, 22
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	4
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1308, 1 Wall Cir. Ct. 23 (1801)	20
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 28 F. Cas. 647 (C.C.D.C. 1833)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	6, 7
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Plea Bargaining and Its History</i> , 79 COLUM. L. REV. 1	22
John Ash, <i>New & Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, Edward & Charles Dilly 1775).....	12, 13, 16
Nathan Bailey, <i>New Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (London, T. Waller, 4th ed. 1756).....	14
Rev. James Barclay, <i>Complete & Universal English Dictionary</i> (London, J.F. & C. Rivington et al., 1792)	12, 13, 16
Richard Burn & John Burn, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (London, A. Strahan & W. Woodfall 1792).....	14, 17
Crimes Act of 1790, 1st Cong. § 29 (2d Sess. 1790).....	15
Timothy Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law Dictionary</i> (London, S. Crowder et al. 1764).....	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
J.A.G. Davis, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law, with an Exposition of the Office and Authority of Justices of the Peace in Virginia</i> 110 (C. Sherman & Co. 1838).....	17
Thomas Dyche & William Pardon, <i>A New General English Dictionary</i> (London, Toplis & Bunney, 18th ed. 1781).....	13, 16
Giles Jacob, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (The Savoy, Henry Lintot, 6th ed. 1750)	14, 17
Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, J. F. & C. Rivington et al., 7th ed. 1785)	13, 16
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>The Bright Line’s Dark Side: Pre-Charge Attachment of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 92 WASH. L. REV. 213 (2017)	5
William Perry, <i>The Royal Standard English Dictionary</i> (Worcester, 1st Am. ed. 1788).....	13, 16
Thomas Potts, <i>A Compendious Law Dictionary</i> (London, T. Ostell 1803)	14
Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, Charles Dilly, 3d ed. 1790)	13, 16
John Walker, <i>A Critical Pronouncing Dictionary</i> (London, G.G.J. & J. Robinson, & T. Cadell, 1791)	13, 16
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N.Y. S. Converse 1828).....	13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peter Westen, <i>The Compulsory Process Clause</i> , 73 MICH. L. REV. 71 (1974).....	5
